derivative instruments at financial year end and the stipulated change taking place at the beginning of the financial year

and held constant throughout the reporting period in the case of instruments that have floating rates. If interest rates

had been 25 basis points higher / lower and all other variables were held constant, the Group’s profit for the year ended

31 March 2017 would increase / decrease by TCHF 2'070 / TCHF 2'073 (2016: increase / decrease by TCHF 2'375 /

TCHF 2'360) mainly as a result of higher / lower interest expenses on the floating rate borrowings, including ineffective

interest rate swaps cash flows. The Group however has interest rate swaps for almost the full amount of the interest-

bearing borrowings in place. As the floating rate on the non-derivative instrument does not allow negative interest rate

the Group is exposed to an interest rate risk if the 3M Libor rate is negative which is the case as per 31 March 2017 and

31 March 2016. Therefore, if interest rates had been 25 basis points higher / lower and all other variables were held

constant, the fair value change of the swaps would have lead to an increase / decrease of the Group's profit by TCHF

3'092 / TCHF 3'105 (2016: TCHF 6'897 / TCHF 6'945).

The Group is not exposed to other price risks.

20

NOTES TO THE ANNUAL CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
for the year ended 31 March

3. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)

c) Liquidity risk

CHF 000 CHF 000

50'000   50'000

< 1 year 1-5 years > 5 years

31 March 2017 CHF 000 CHF 000 CHF 000 CHF 000 CHF 000

Financial liabilities

Interest-bearing borrowings 2'384'450 2'552'559 98'510 2'358'622 95'427

Derivative financial instruments 9'195 9'163 8'384 779 -

Financial leasing liabilities 1'571 2'060 456 1'567 37

Trade and other payables 222'269 222'269 222'269 - -

< 1 year 1-5 years > 5 years

31 March 2016 CHF 000 CHF 000 CHF 000 CHF 000 CHF 000

Financial liabilities

Interest-bearing borrowings 2'463'020 2'690'060 100'527 2'492'297 97'236

Derivative financial instruments 25'665 25'446 10'193 15'253 -

Financial leasing liabilities 1'914 2'594 534 1'754 306

Trade and other payables 272'046 272'046 272'046 - -

2016

The following table details the Group’s remaining contractual maturity for its financial liabilities. The tables have been

drawn up based on the undiscounted cash flows of financial liabilities based on the required and expected date of

repayment. The table includes both interest and principal cash flows. The analysis of derivative financial instruments

has been drawn up based on undiscounted net cash inflows/(outflows) that settle on a net basis.

Contractual

cash flows

Carrying

value

Contractual

cash flows

Carrying

value

The Group's unused overdraft facilities are:

The Group manages liquidity risk by monitoring cash flow forecasts to ensure that it has sufficient cash to meet